

PS&E JOB NO : 01X307 REVISION NO : 1
 CONTRACT NO : 006336 REGION NO : 4
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1232
 HWY : SR 006
 TITLE : SR 6
 CHEHALIS RIVER TO VIC. CABE RD.
 01X307
 PROJECT : STP-PM02 (001)
 COUNTY(S) : LEWIS

BIDS OPENED ON : May 1 2002
 AWARDED ON : May 6 2002

----- LOW BIDDER -----	----- 2ND BIDDER -----	----- 3RD BIDDER -----
WILDER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 3200 113TH AVE SW OLYMPIA WA 985129160 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 892000	NUTTER CORPORATION DBA NUTTER UNDERGROUND UTILITIES CO. INC 7211A NE 43RD AVE VANCOUVER WA 986611311 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100170	OSTRANDER ROCK & CONSTRUCTION 6150 OCEAN BEACH HWY LONGVIEW WA 986329451 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 620500

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		LOW BIDDER		2ND BIDDER		3RD BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.		
PREPARATION										
1	MOBILIZATION	L.S.	100,800.00	-39.91 %	60,575.00	-40,225	52,000.00	-48.41 %	60,000.00	-40.48 %
2	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	L.S.	26,000.00	-60.58 %	10,250.00	-15,750	15,000.00	-42.31 %	23,400.00	-10.00 %
3	REMOVAL OF STRUCTURE AND OBSTRUCTION	L.S.	2,050.00	58.54 %	3,250.00	1,200	5,000.00	143.90 %	5,000.00	143.90 %
4	REMOVING ASPHALT CONC. PAVEMENT 2920.0000	S.Y.	4.0000 11,680.00	-37.50 %	2.5000 7,300.00	-4,380	3.0000 8,760.00	-25.00 %	2.0000 5,840.00	-50.00 %
5	REMOVING GUARDRAIL 720.0000	L.F.	3.0000 2,160.00	-45.00 %	1.6500 1,188.00	-972	1.8000 1,296.00	-40.00 %	2.5000 1,800.00	-16.67 %
6	REMOVING GUARDRAIL ANCHOR 13.0000	EACH	200.0000 2,600.00	-67.50 %	65.0000 845.00	-1,755	70.0000 910.00	-65.00 %	100.0000 1,300.00	-50.00 %
7	DECOMMISSION SEPTIC TANK 3.0000	EACH	500.0000 1,500.00	200.00 %	1,500.0000 4,500.00	3,000	1,500.0000 4,500.00	200.00 %	1,500.0000 4,500.00	200.00 %
GRADING										
8	ROADWAY EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL 12425.0000	C.Y.	10.0000 124,250.00	-42.00 %	5.8000 72,065.00	-52,185	6.0000 74,550.00	-40.00 %	4.9500 61,503.75	-50.50 %
9	PAVEMENT REPAIR EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL 175.0000	S.Y.	12.0000 2,100.00	25.00 %	15.0000 2,625.00	525	23.0000 4,025.00	91.67 %	12.0000 2,100.00	0.00 %
10	FORCE ACCOUNT UNSUITABLE SUBGRADE REMOVAL EST.		200.00	0.00 %	200.00		200.00	0.00 %	200.00	0.00 %

PS&E JOB NO : 01X307 REVISION NO : 1
 CONTRACT NO : 006336 REGION NO : 4
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1232
 HWY : SR 006
 TITLE : SR 6
 CHEHALIS RIVER TO VIC. CABE RD.
 01X307
 PROJECT : STP-PM02 (001)
 COUNTY(S) : LEWIS

BIDS OPENED ON : May 1 2002
 AWARDED ON : May 6 2002

----- LOW BIDDER -----	----- 2ND BIDDER -----	----- 3RD BIDDER -----
WILDER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 3200 113TH AVE SW OLYMPIA WA 985129160 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 892000	NUTTER CORPORATION DBA NUTTER UNDERGROUND UTILITIES CO. INC 7211A NE 43RD AVE VANCOUVER WA 986611311 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100170	OSTRANDER ROCK & CONSTRUCTION 6150 OCEAN BEACH HWY LONGVIEW WA 986329451 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 620500

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		LOW BIDDER		2ND BIDDER		3RD BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.		
GRADING										
11	SELECT BORROW INCL. HAUL 11365.0000	TON	9.0000 102,285.00	-22.22 % -22,730	7.0000 79,555.00	0.00 % 0	9.0000 102,285.00	-13.89 % -14,206	7.7500 88,078.75	-13.89 % -14,206
DRAINAGE										
12	DITCH EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL 755.0000	C.Y.	9.0000 6,795.00	-70.00 % -4,757	2.7000 2,038.50	-22.22 % -1,510	7.0000 5,285.00	0.00 % 0	9.0000 6,795.00	0.00 % 0
13	QUARRY SPALLS 22.0000	C.Y.	50.0000 1,100.00	20.00 % 220	60.0000 1,320.00	-30.00 % -330	35.0000 770.00	0.00 % 0	50.0000 1,100.00	0.00 % 0
14	SCHEDULE A CULV. PIPE 18 IN. DIAM. 415.0000	L.F.	30.0000 12,450.00	0.00 % 0	30.0000 12,450.00	-50.00 % -6,225	15.0000 6,225.00	-6.67 % -830	28.0000 11,620.00	-6.67 % -830
15	SCHEDULE A CULV. PIPE 24 IN. DIAM. 11.0000	L.F.	45.0000 495.00	33.33 % 165	60.0000 660.00	-55.56 % -275	20.0000 220.00	11.11 % 55	50.0000 550.00	11.11 % 55
16	PLAIN CONC. CULV. PIPE 18 IN. DIAM. 119.0000	L.F.	35.0000 4,165.00	2.86 % 119	36.0000 4,284.00	-48.57 % -2,023	18.0000 2,142.00	28.57 % 1,190	45.0000 5,355.00	28.57 % 1,190
17	CL. V REINF. CONC. CULV. PIPE 18 IN. DIAM. 193.0000	L.F.	50.0000 9,650.00	0.00 % 0	50.0000 9,650.00	-54.00 % -5,211	23.0000 4,439.00	-2.00 % -193	49.0000 9,457.00	-2.00 % -193
STORM SEWER										
18	CATCH BASIN TYPE 2 48 IN. DIAM. 1.0000	EACH	2,000.0000 2,000.00	25.00 % 500	2,500.0000 2,500.00	0.00 % 0	2,000.0000 2,000.00	60.00 % 1,200	3,200.0000 3,200.00	60.00 % 1,200
19	CATCH BASIN TYPE 2 54 IN. DIAM. 1.0000	EACH	3,000.0000 3,000.00	3.33 % 100	3,100.0000 3,100.00	10.00 % 300	3,300.0000 3,300.00	50.00 % 1,500	4,500.0000 4,500.00	50.00 % 1,500
20	DRAINAGE FLAP GATE 18" DIAM. 1.0000	EACH	800.0000 800.00	6.25 % 50	850.0000 850.00	25.00 % 200	1,000.0000 1,000.00	0.00 % 0	800.0000 800.00	0.00 % 0

PS&E JOB NO : 01X307 REVISION NO : 1
 CONTRACT NO : 006336 REGION NO : 4
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1232
 HWY : SR 006
 TITLE : SR 6
 CHEHALIS RIVER TO VIC. CABE RD.
 01X307
 PROJECT : STP-PM02 (001)
 COUNTY(S) : LEWIS

BIDS OPENED ON : May 1 2002
 AWARDED ON : May 6 2002

----- LOW BIDDER -----	----- 2ND BIDDER -----	----- 3RD BIDDER -----
WILDER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 3200 113TH AVE SW OLYMPIA WA 985129160 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 892000	NUTTER CORPORATION DBA NUTTER UNDERGROUND UTILITIES CO. INC 7211A NE 43RD AVE VANCOUVER WA 986611311 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100170	OSTRANDER ROCK & CONSTRUCTION 6150 OCEAN BEACH HWY LONGVIEW WA 986329451 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 620500

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		LOW BIDDER		2ND BIDDER		3RD BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.		
SURFACING										
21	BALLAST 4895.0000	TON	5.5000 26,922.50	78.18 % 21,049	9.8000 47,971.00	81.82 % 22,028	10.0000 48,950.00	81.82 % 22,028	8.5000 41,607.50	54.55 % 14,685
22	CRUSHED SURFACING BASE COURSE 7065.0000	TON	25.0000 176,625.00	-50.00 % -88,313	12.5000 88,312.50	-52.00 % -91,845	12.0000 84,780.00	-52.00 % -91,845	12.0000 84,780.00	-52.00 % -91,845
LIQUID ASPHALT										
23	ANTI-STRIPPING ADDITIVE EST.		11,700.00	0.00 %	11,700.00	0.00 %	11,700.00	0.00 %	11,700.00	0.00 %
ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT										
24	CRACK SEALING 3.7000	MI.	800.0000 2,960.00	175.00 % 5,180	2,200.0000 8,140.00	200.00 % 5,920	2,400.0000 8,880.00	200.00 % 5,920	4,000.0000 14,800.00	400.00 % 11,840
25	PLANING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT 1186.0000	S.Y.	6.0000 7,116.00	-28.33 % -2,016	4.3000 5,099.80	-41.67 % -2,965	3.5000 4,151.00	-41.67 % -2,965	3.5000 4,151.00	-41.67 % -2,965
26	ASPHALT CONC. FOR PRELEVELING CL. A PG 64-22 1826.0000	TON	40.0000 73,040.00	-2.50 % -1,826	39.0000 71,214.00	5.00 % 3,652	42.0000 76,692.00	5.00 % 3,652	41.5000 75,779.00	3.75 % 2,739
27	ASPHALT CONC. FOR PRELEVELING CL. G PG 64-22 733.0000	TON	45.0000 32,985.00	-1.11 % -367	44.5000 32,618.50	-6.67 % -2,199	42.0000 30,786.00	-6.67 % -2,199	42.0000 30,786.00	-6.67 % -2,199
28	ASPHALT CONC. FOR PAVEMENT REPAIR 72.0000	TON	70.0000 5,040.00	7.14 % 360	75.0000 5,400.00	17.14 % 864	82.0000 5,904.00	17.14 % 864	85.0000 6,120.00	21.43 % 1,080
29	ASPHALT CONC. PAVEMENT CL. A PG 64-22 9555.0000	TON	40.0000 382,200.00	-12.75 % -48,731	34.9000 333,469.50	-7.50 % -28,665	37.0000 353,535.00	-7.50 % -28,665	37.0000 353,535.00	-7.50 % -28,665
30	ADDITIONAL COST FOR ASPHALT SPEED BUMP 3.0000	EACH	200.0000 600.00	25.00 % 150	250.0000 750.00	50.00 % 300	300.0000 900.00	50.00 % 300	200.0000 600.00	0.00 % 0

PS&E JOB NO : 01X307 REVISION NO : 1
 CONTRACT NO : 006336 REGION NO : 4
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1232
 HWY : SR 006
 TITLE : SR 6
 CHEHALIS RIVER TO VIC. CABE RD.
 01X307
 PROJECT : STP-PM02 (001)
 COUNTY(S) : LEWIS

BIDS OPENED ON : May 1 2002
 AWARDED ON : May 6 2002

----- LOW BIDDER -----	----- 2ND BIDDER -----	----- 3RD BIDDER -----
WILDER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 3200 113TH AVE SW OLYMPIA WA 985129160 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 892000	NUTTER CORPORATION DBA NUTTER UNDERGROUND UTILITIES CO. INC 7211A NE 43RD AVE VANCOUVER WA 986611311 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100170	OSTRANDER ROCK & CONSTRUCTION 6150 OCEAN BEACH HWY LONGVIEW WA 986329451 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 620500

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		LOW BIDDER		2ND BIDDER		3RD BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.		
ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT										
31	ADDITIONAL COST FOR ASPHALT APPROACH									
	15.0000 EACH		200.0000	40.00 %	280.0000	40.00 %	350.0000	75.00 %	300.0000	50.00 %
			3,000.00		4,200.00	1,200	5,250.00	2,250	4,500.00	1,500
32	JOB MIX COMPLIANCE PRICE ADJUSTMENT									
	CALC			0.00 %		0.00 %		0.00 %		0.00 %
			11,467.00		11,467.00		11,467.00		11,467.00	
33	COMPACTION PRICE ADJUSTMENT									
	CALC			0.00 %		0.00 %		0.00 %		0.00 %
			3,695.00		3,695.00		3,695.00		3,695.00	
IRRIGATION AND WATER DISTRIBUTION										
34	PVC PIPE FOR IRRIGATION SYSTEM 6" DIAM.									
	1670.0000 L.F.		4.0000	180.00 %	11.2000	180.00 %	6.0000	50.00 %	8.0000	100.00 %
			6,680.00		18,704.00	12,024	10,020.00	3,340	13,360.00	6,680
35	SCHEDULE A CULV. PIPE 12 IN. DIAM.									
	88.0000 L.F.		25.0000	-38.00 %	15.5000	-38.00 %	18.0000	-28.00 %	21.0000	-16.00 %
			2,200.00		1,364.00	-836	1,584.00	-616	1,848.00	-352
EROSION CONTROL AND PLANTING										
36	ESC LEAD									
	70.0000 DAY		35.0000	-97.14 %	1.0000	-97.14 %	38.0000	8.57 %	50.0000	42.86 %
			2,450.00		70.00	-2,380	2,660.00	210	3,500.00	1,050
37	SEEDING, FERTILIZING, AND MULCHING									
	8.4000 ACRE		1,500.0000	-23.33 %	1,150.0000	-23.33 %	1,200.0000	-20.00 %	1,450.0000	-3.33 %
			12,600.00		9,660.00	-2,940	10,080.00	-2,520	12,180.00	-420
38	TEMPORARY MULCHING									
	8.4000 ACRE		600.0000	-62.50 %	225.0000	-62.50 %	250.0000	-58.33 %	325.0000	-45.83 %
			5,040.00		1,890.00	-3,150	2,100.00	-2,940	2,730.00	-2,310
39	CHECK DAM									
	70.0000 L.F.		5.0000	320.00 %	21.0000	320.00 %	13.0000	160.00 %	25.0000	400.00 %
			350.00		1,470.00	1,120	910.00	560	1,750.00	1,400
40	STREET CLEANING									
	100.0000 HR		35.0000	185.71 %	100.0000	185.71 %	80.0000	128.57 %	50.0000	42.86 %
			3,500.00		10,000.00	6,500	8,000.00	4,500	5,000.00	1,500

PS&E JOB NO : 01X307 REVISION NO : 1
 CONTRACT NO : 006336 REGION NO : 4
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1232
 HWY : SR 006
 TITLE : SR 6
 CHEHALIS RIVER TO VIC. CABE RD.
 01X307
 PROJECT : STP-PM02 (001)
 COUNTY(S) : LEWIS

BIDS OPENED ON : May 1 2002
 AWARDED ON : May 6 2002

----- LOW BIDDER ----- 2ND BIDDER ----- 3RD BIDDER -----
 WILDER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY NUTTER CORPORATION DBA NUTTER OSTRANDER ROCK & CONSTRUCTION
 3200 113TH AVE SW UNDERGROUND UTILITIES CO. INC 6150 OCEAN BEACH HWY
 7211A NE 43RD AVE
 OLYMPIA WA 985129160 VANCOUVER WA 986611311 LONGVIEW WA 986329451
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 892000 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100170 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 620500

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		LOW BIDDER		2ND BIDDER		3RD BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.		
EROSION CONTROL AND PLANTING										
41	TEMPORARY WATER POLLUTION/EROSION CONTROL									
	EST.			0.00 %		0.00 %		0.00 %		0.00 %
			1,000.00		1,000.00		1,000.00		1,000.00	
42	TOPSOIL TYPE B									
	610.0000	C.Y.	5.0000	50.00 %	7.5000	60.00 %	8.0000	60.00 %	8.0000	60.00 %
			3,050.00	1,525	4,575.00	1,830	4,880.00	1,830	4,880.00	1,830
TRAFFIC										
43	BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE 1									
	1441.0000	L.F.	15.0000	-6.67 %	14.0000	-6.67 %	14.0000	-6.67 %	14.5000	-3.33 %
			21,615.00	-1,441	20,174.00	-1,441	20,174.00	-1,441	20,894.50	-721
44	BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE THRIE BEAM									
	88.0000	L.F.	40.0000	50.00 %	60.0000	50.00 %	60.0000	50.00 %	65.0000	62.50 %
			3,520.00	1,760	5,280.00	1,760	5,280.00	1,760	5,720.00	2,200
45	BEAM GUARDRAIL TRANSITION SECTION TYPE 10									
	2.0000	EACH	1,400.0000	-12.50 %	1,225.0000	-10.71 %	1,250.0000	-10.71 %	1,300.0000	-7.14 %
			2,800.00	-350	2,450.00	-300	2,500.00	-300	2,600.00	-200
46	BEAM GUARDRAIL TRANSITION SECTION TYPE 12									
	2.0000	EACH	1,400.0000	-12.50 %	1,225.0000	-10.71 %	1,250.0000	-10.71 %	1,300.0000	-7.14 %
			2,800.00	-350	2,450.00	-300	2,500.00	-300	2,600.00	-200
47	BEAM GUARDRAIL FLARED TERMINAL									
	12.0000	EACH	2,000.0000	-23.00 %	1,540.0000	-20.00 %	1,600.0000	-20.00 %	1,600.0000	-20.00 %
			24,000.00	-5,520	18,480.00	-4,800	19,200.00	-4,800	19,200.00	-4,800
48	BEAM GUARDRAIL ANCHOR TYPE 1									
	3.0000	EACH	600.0000	-1.67 %	590.0000	0.00 %	600.0000	0.00 %	650.0000	8.33 %
			1,800.00	-30	1,770.00	0	1,800.00	0	1,950.00	150
49	RAISING EXISTING BEAM GUARDRAIL									
	510.0000	L.F.	4.0000	-12.50 %	3.5000	0.00 %	4.0000	0.00 %	3.8000	-5.00 %
			2,040.00	-255	1,785.00	0	2,040.00	0	1,938.00	-102
50	FLEXIBLE GUIDE POST									
	130.0000	EACH	22.0000	36.36 %	30.0000	59.09 %	35.0000	59.09 %	30.0000	36.36 %
			2,860.00	1,040	3,900.00	1,690	4,550.00	1,690	3,900.00	1,040

PS&E JOB NO : 01X307 REVISION NO : 1
 CONTRACT NO : 006336 REGION NO : 4
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1232
 HWY : SR 006
 TITLE : SR 6
 CHEHALIS RIVER TO VIC. CABE RD.
 01X307
 PROJECT : STP-PM02 (001)
 COUNTY(S) : LEWIS

BIDS OPENED ON : May 1 2002
 AWARDED ON : May 6 2002

----- LOW BIDDER -----	----- 2ND BIDDER -----	----- 3RD BIDDER -----
WILDER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 3200 113TH AVE SW OLYMPIA WA 985129160 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 892000	NUTTER CORPORATION DBA NUTTER UNDERGROUND UTILITIES CO. INC 7211A NE 43RD AVE VANCOUVER WA 986611311 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100170	OSTRANDER ROCK & CONSTRUCTION 6150 OCEAN BEACH HWY LONGVIEW WA 986329451 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 620500

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		LOW BIDDER		2ND BIDDER		3RD BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.		
TRAFFIC										
51	PAINT LINE 43510.0000	L.F.	0.1200 5,221.20	-25.00 % -1,305	0.0900 3,915.90	-16.67 % -870	0.1000 4,351.00	0.1200 5,221.20	0.00 % 0	
52	PLASTIC WIDE LINE 2140.0000	L.F.	2.0000 4,280.00	-40.00 % -1,712	1.2000 2,568.00	-35.00 % -1,498	1.3000 2,782.00	1.2000 2,568.00	-40.00 % -1,712	
53	PLASTIC STOP LINE 152.0000	L.F.	10.0000 1,520.00	-50.00 % -760	5.0000 760.00	-40.00 % -608	6.0000 912.00	5.5000 836.00	-45.00 % -684	
54	PLASTIC TRAFFIC ARROW 6.0000	EACH	60.0000 360.00	8.33 % 30	65.0000 390.00	16.67 % 60	70.0000 420.00	65.0000 390.00	8.33 % 30	
55	PLASTIC DRAINAGE MARKING 18.0000	EACH	20.0000 360.00	0.00 % 0	20.0000 360.00	10.00 % 36	22.0000 396.00	16.0000 288.00	-20.00 % -72	
56	RECESSED PAVEMENT MARKER 4.2000	HUND	700.0000 2,940.00	13.57 % 399	795.0000 3,339.00	14.29 % 420	800.0000 3,360.00	850.0000 3,570.00	21.43 % 630	
57	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING 22280.0000	L.F.	0.5000 11,140.00	-90.00 % -10,026	0.0500 1,114.00	-90.00 % -10,026	0.0500 1,114.00	0.0500 1,114.00	-90.00 % -10,026	
58	PERMANENT SIGNING	L.S.	5,800.00	46.55 % 2,700	8,500.00	46.55 % 2,700	8,500.00	9,000.00	55.17 % 3,200	
59	CONCRETE SIGN RELOCATION 2.0000	EACH	500.0000 1,000.00	400.00 % 4,000	2,500.0000 5,000.00	400.00 % 4,000	2,500.0000 5,000.00	2,700.0000 5,400.00	440.00 % 4,400	
60	READER BOARD RELOCATION 1.0000	EACH	800.0000 800.00	136.13 % 1,089	1,889.0000 1,889.00	150.00 % 1,200	2,000.0000 2,000.00	3,500.0000 3,500.00	337.50 % 2,700	
61	ILLUMINATION SYSTEM MODIFICATION	L.S.	4,000.00	-14.25 % -570	3,430.00	-12.50 % -500	3,500.00	5,000.00	25.00 % 1,000	

PS&E JOB NO : 01X307 REVISION NO : 1
 CONTRACT NO : 006336 REGION NO : 4
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1232
 HWY : SR 006
 TITLE : SR 6
 CHEHALIS RIVER TO VIC. CABE RD.
 01X307
 PROJECT : STP-PM02 (001)
 COUNTY(S) : LEWIS

BIDS OPENED ON : May 1 2002
 AWARDED ON : May 6 2002

----- LOW BIDDER -----	----- 2ND BIDDER -----	----- 3RD BIDDER -----
WILDER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 3200 113TH AVE SW OLYMPIA WA 985129160 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 892000	NUTTER CORPORATION DBA NUTTER UNDERGROUND UTILITIES CO. INC 7211A NE 43RD AVE VANCOUVER WA 986611311 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100170	OSTRANDER ROCK & CONSTRUCTION 6150 OCEAN BEACH HWY LONGVIEW WA 986329451 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 620500

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		LOW BIDDER		2ND BIDDER		3RD BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.		
TRAFFIC										
62	TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES									
	L.S.		5,600.00	-82.14 %	1,000.00	-4,600	4,000.00	-28.57 %	2,500.00	-55.36 %
63	CONTRACTOR PILOTTED TRAFFIC CONTROL									
	90.0000 HR		40.0000	0.00 %	40.0000	38.0000	38.0000	-5.00 %	40.0000	0.00 %
			3,600.00	0	3,600.00	3,420.00	3,420.00	-180	3,600.00	0
64	TRAFFIC CONTROL LABOR									
	1709.0000 HR		35.0000	0.00 %	35.0000	35.0000	35.0000	0.00 %	35.0000	0.00 %
			59,815.00	0	59,815.00	59,815.00	59,815.00	0	59,815.00	0
65	TRAFFIC CONTROL VEHICLE									
	58.0000 DAY		80.0000	0.00 %	80.0000	32.0000	32.0000	-60.00 %	50.0000	-37.50 %
			4,640.00	0	4,640.00	1,856.00	1,856.00	-2,784	2,900.00	-1,740
66	TRAFFIC CONTROL SUPERVISOR									
	573.0000 HR		35.0000	-8.57 %	32.0000	34.0000	34.0000	-2.86 %	40.0000	14.29 %
			20,055.00	-1,719	18,336.00	19,482.00	19,482.00	-573	22,920.00	2,865
67	CONSTRUCTION SIGNS CLASS A									
	275.0000 S.F.		20.0000	-55.00 %	9.0000	9.0000	9.0000	-55.00 %	10.0000	-50.00 %
			5,500.00	-3,025	2,475.00	2,475.00	2,475.00	-3,025	2,750.00	-2,750
OTHER ITEMS										
68	STRUCTURE EXCAVATION CLASS B INCL. HAUL									
	358.0000 C.Y.		10.0000	-32.00 %	6.8000	35.0000	35.0000	250.00 %	7.5000	-25.00 %
			3,580.00	-1,146	2,434.40	12,530.00	12,530.00	8,950	2,685.00	-895
69	SHORING OR EXTRA EXCAVATION CLASS B									
	1175.0000 S.F.		1.0000	-70.00 %	0.3000	1.0000	1.0000	0.00 %	1.5000	50.00 %
			1,175.00	-823	352.50	1,175.00	1,175.00	0	1,762.50	588
70	PLUGGING EXISTING PIPE									
	1.0000 EACH		250.0000	-20.00 %	200.0000	150.0000	150.0000	-40.00 %	100.0000	-60.00 %
			250.00	-50	200.00	150.00	150.00	-100	100.00	-150
71	ADJUST MONUMENT CASE AND COVER									
	1.0000 EACH		200.0000	10.00 %	220.0000	200.0000	200.0000	0.00 %	200.0000	0.00 %
			200.00	20	220.00	200.00	200.00	0	200.00	0

PS&E JOB NO : 01X307 REVISION NO : 1
 CONTRACT NO : 006336 REGION NO : 4
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1232
 HWY : SR 006
 TITLE : SR 6
 CHEHALIS RIVER TO VIC. CABE RD.
 01X307
 PROJECT : STP-PM02 (001)
 COUNTY(S) : LEWIS

BIDS OPENED ON : May 1 2002
 AWARDED ON : May 6 2002

----- LOW BIDDER -----	----- 2ND BIDDER -----	----- 3RD BIDDER -----
WILDER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 3200 113TH AVE SW OLYMPIA WA 985129160 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 892000	NUTTER CORPORATION DBA NUTTER UNDERGROUND UTILITIES CO. INC 7211A NE 43RD AVE VANCOUVER WA 986611311 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100170	OSTRANDER ROCK & CONSTRUCTION 6150 OCEAN BEACH HWY LONGVIEW WA 986329451 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 620500

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		LOW BIDDER		2ND BIDDER		3RD BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.		
OTHER ITEMS										
72	CHAIN LINK FENCE TYPE 3									
	710.0000	L.F.	8.0000	6.50 %	8.5200	369	8.0000	0.00 %	7.5000	-6.25 %
			5,680.00		6,049.20		5,680.00	0	5,325.00	-355
73	END, CORNER, AND PULL POST FOR CHAIN LINK FENCE									
	8.0000	EACH	150.0000	-43.53 %	84.7000		150.0000	0.00 %	175.0000	16.67 %
			1,200.00		677.60		1,200.00	0	1,400.00	200
74	SINGLE 6 FT. CHAIN LINK GATE									
	1.0000	EACH	350.0000	-17.71 %	288.0000		500.0000	42.86 %	450.0000	28.57 %
			350.00		288.00		500.00	150	450.00	100
75	DOUBLE 26 FT. CHAIN LINK GATE									
	1.0000	EACH	1,500.0000	-16.67 %	1,250.0000		1,200.0000	-20.00 %	1,200.0000	-20.00 %
			1,500.00		1,250.00		1,200.00	-300	1,200.00	-300
76	DOUBLE 38 FT. CHAIN LINK GATE									
	1.0000	EACH	1,900.0000	-4.00 %	1,824.0000		1,600.0000	-15.79 %	1,600.0000	-15.79 %
			1,900.00		1,824.00		1,600.00	-300	1,600.00	-300
77	ADJUST CATCH BASIN									
	2.0000	EACH	250.0000	0.00 %	250.0000		250.0000	0.00 %	350.0000	40.00 %
			500.00		500.00		500.00	0	700.00	200
78	TRAINING									
	850.0000	HR	1.0000	0.00 %	1.0000		1.5000	50.00 %	2.0000	100.00 %
			850.00		850.00		1,275.00	425	1,700.00	850
79	ROADSIDE CLEANUP									
		EST.		0.00 %				0.00 %		0.00 %
			1,000.00		1,000.00		1,000.00		1,000.00	
80	REIMBURSEMENT FOR THIRD PARTY DAMAGE									
		EST.		0.00 %				0.00 %		0.00 %
			5.00		5.00		5.00		5.00	
81	MINOR CHANGE									
		CALC		0.00 %				0.00 %		0.00 %
			-7.00		-7.00		-7.00		-7.00	
82	SPCC PLAN									
		L.S.		-80.00 %				-50.00 %		-50.00 %
			1,000.00		200.00		500.00	-500	500.00	-500

DOT_RGGB01

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DATE: 04/16/2002

*** BID CHECK REPORT ***

TIME: 12:29

PS&E JOB NO : 01X307 REVISION NO : 1
 CONTRACT NO : 006336 REGION NO : 4
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1232
 HWY : SR 006
 TITLE : SR 6
 CHEHALIS RIVER TO VIC. CABE RD.
 01X307
 PROJECT : STP-PM02 (001)
 COUNTY(S) : LEWIS

BIDS OPENED ON : May 1 2002
 AWARDED ON : May 6 2002

----- LOW BIDDER ----- 2ND BIDDER ----- 3RD BIDDER -----
 WILDER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY NUTTER CORPORATION DBA NUTTER OSTRANDER ROCK & CONSTRUCTION
 3200 113TH AVE SW UNDERGROUND UTILITIES CO. INC 6150 OCEAN BEACH HWY
 7211A NE 43RD AVE
 OLYMPIA WA 985129160 VANCOUVER WA 986611311 LONGVIEW WA 986329451
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 892000 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100170 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 620500

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.	LOW BIDDER		2ND BIDDER		3RD BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.
OTHER ITEMS									
83	MAILBOX SUPPORT TYPE 2								
	1.0000	EACH	150.0000	500.0000	233.33%	500.0000	233.33%	500.0000	233.33%
			150.00	500.00	350	500.00	350	500.00	350
84	SMOOTHNESS COMPLIANCE ADJUSTMENT								
	EST.				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%
			2,000.00	2,000.00		2,000.00		2,000.00	
85	CYCLIC DENSITY PRICE ADJUSTMENT								
	CALC				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%
			-6.00	-6.00		-6.00		-6.00	
CONTRACT TOTAL			\$1,409,693.70	\$1,147,734.40	-18.58%	\$1,193,260.00	-15.35%	\$1,198,157.20	-15.01%

PS&E JOB NO : 01X307 REVISION NO : 1
 CONTRACT NO : 006336 REGION NO : 4
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1232
 HWY : SR 006
 TITLE : SR 6
 CHEHALIS RIVER TO VIC. CABE RD.
 01X307
 PROJECT : STP-PM02 (001)
 COUNTY(S) : LEWIS

BIDS OPENED ON : May 1 2002
 AWARDED ON : May 6 2002

----- 4TH BIDDER -----	----- 5TH BIDDER -----	----- 6TH BIDDER -----
DULIN CONSTRUCTION, INC. 3300 GALVIN RD 98531-9064 CENTRALIA WA 985310038 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 225200	STERLING BREEN CRUSHING, INC. 887 STATE HWY 507 CENTRALIA WA 98531 CHEHALIS WA 985320318 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100145	TRI-STATE CONSTRUCTION, INC. 320 - 106TH AVE NE 98004-5732 BELLEVUE WA 980093686 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 829961

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		4TH BIDDER		5TH BIDDER		6TH BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.		
GRADING										
11	SELECT BORROW INCL. HAUL 11365.0000	TON	9.0000 102,285.00	11.11 % 11,365	10.0000 113,650.00	11.11 % 11,365	8.6500 98,307.25	-3.89 % -3,978	8.0000 90,920.00	-11.11 % -11,365
DRAINAGE										
12	DITCH EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL 755.0000	C.Y.	9.0000 6,795.00	-47.78 % -3,247	4.7000 3,548.50	-47.78 % -3,247	10.0000 7,550.00	11.11 % 755	8.0000 6,040.00	-11.11 % -755
13	QUARRY SPALLS 22.0000	C.Y.	50.0000 1,100.00	0.00 % 0	50.0000 1,100.00	0.00 % 0	45.0000 990.00	-10.00 % -110	35.0000 770.00	-30.00 % -330
14	SCHEDULE A CULV. PIPE 18 IN. DIAM. 415.0000	L.F.	30.0000 12,450.00	26.67 % 3,320	38.0000 15,770.00	26.67 % 3,320	28.0000 11,620.00	-6.67 % -830	30.0000 12,450.00	0.00 % 0
15	SCHEDULE A CULV. PIPE 24 IN. DIAM. 11.0000	L.F.	45.0000 495.00	60.00 % 297	72.0000 792.00	60.00 % 297	40.0000 440.00	-11.11 % -55	60.0000 660.00	33.33 % 165
16	PLAIN CONC. CULV. PIPE 18 IN. DIAM. 119.0000	L.F.	35.0000 4,165.00	37.14 % 1,547	48.0000 5,712.00	37.14 % 1,547	45.0000 5,355.00	28.57 % 1,190	36.0000 4,284.00	2.86 % 119
17	CL. V REINF. CONC. CULV. PIPE 18 IN. DIAM. 193.0000	L.F.	50.0000 9,650.00	0.00 % 0	50.0000 9,650.00	0.00 % 0	50.0000 9,650.00	0.00 % 0	42.0000 8,106.00	-16.00 % -1,544
STORM SEWER										
18	CATCH BASIN TYPE 2 48 IN. DIAM. 1.0000	EACH	2,000.0000 2,000.00	30.00 % 600	2,600.0000 2,600.00	30.00 % 600	1,800.0000 1,800.00	-10.00 % -200	2,000.0000 2,000.00	0.00 % 0
19	CATCH BASIN TYPE 2 54 IN. DIAM. 1.0000	EACH	3,000.0000 3,000.00	50.00 % 1,500	4,500.0000 4,500.00	50.00 % 1,500	2,200.0000 2,200.00	-26.67 % -800	4,000.0000 4,000.00	33.33 % 1,000
20	DRAINAGE FLAP GATE 18" DIAM. 1.0000	EACH	800.0000 800.00	37.50 % 300	1,100.0000 1,100.00	37.50 % 300	836.0000 836.00	4.50 % 36	1,000.0000 1,000.00	25.00 % 200

PS&E JOB NO : 01X307 REVISION NO : 1
 CONTRACT NO : 006336 REGION NO : 4
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1232
 HWY : SR 006
 TITLE : SR 6
 CHEHALIS RIVER TO VIC. CABE RD.
 01X307
 PROJECT : STP-PM02 (001)
 COUNTY(S) : LEWIS

BIDS OPENED ON : May 1 2002
 AWARDED ON : May 6 2002

----- 4TH BIDDER -----	----- 5TH BIDDER -----	----- 6TH BIDDER -----
DULIN CONSTRUCTION, INC. 3300 GALVIN RD 98531-9064 CENTRALIA WA 985310038 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 225200	STERLING BREEN CRUSHING, INC. 887 STATE HWY 507 CENTRALIA WA 98531 CHEHALIS WA 985320318 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100145	TRI-STATE CONSTRUCTION, INC. 320 - 106TH AVE NE 98004-5732 BELLEVUE WA 980093686 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 829961

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		4TH BIDDER		5TH BIDDER		6TH BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.		
SURFACING										
21	BALLAST 4895.0000	TON	5.5000 26,922.50	129.09 % 34,755	12.6000 61,677.00	119.09 % 34,755	11.5000 56,292.50	109.09 % 29,370	9.0000 44,055.00	63.64 % 17,133
22	CRUSHED SURFACING BASE COURSE 7065.0000	TON	25.0000 176,625.00	-42.80 % -75,596	14.3000 101,029.50	-42.80 % -75,596	11.5000 81,247.50	-54.00 % -95,378	12.0000 84,780.00	-52.00 % -91,845
LIQUID ASPHALT										
23	ANTI-STRIPPING ADDITIVE EST.		11,700.00	0.00 %	11,700.00	0.00 %	11,700.00	0.00 %	11,700.00	0.00 %
ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT										
24	CRACK SEALING 3.7000	MI.	800.0000 2,960.00	200.00 % 5,920	2,400.0000 8,880.00	200.00 % 5,920	2,222.0000 8,221.40	177.75 % 5,261	2,200.0000 8,140.00	175.00 % 5,180
25	PLANING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT 1186.0000	S.Y.	6.0000 7,116.00	-8.33 % -593	5.5000 6,523.00	-8.33 % -593	4.5000 5,337.00	-25.00 % -1,779	4.5000 5,337.00	-25.00 % -1,779
26	ASPHALT CONC. FOR PRELEVELING CL. A PG 64-22 1826.0000	TON	40.0000 73,040.00	2.50 % 1,826	41.0000 74,866.00	2.50 % 1,826	41.0000 74,866.00	2.50 % 1,826	41.0000 74,866.00	2.50 % 1,826
27	ASPHALT CONC. FOR PRELEVELING CL. G PG 64-22 733.0000	TON	45.0000 32,985.00	-8.89 % -2,932	41.0000 30,053.00	-8.89 % -2,932	41.0000 30,053.00	-8.89 % -2,932	41.0000 30,053.00	-8.89 % -2,932
28	ASPHALT CONC. FOR PAVEMENT REPAIR 72.0000	TON	70.0000 5,040.00	16.43 % 828	81.5000 5,868.00	16.43 % 828	81.5000 5,868.00	16.43 % 828	81.5000 5,868.00	16.43 % 828
29	ASPHALT CONC. PAVEMENT CL. A PG 64-22 9555.0000	TON	40.0000 382,200.00	-8.75 % -33,443	36.5000 348,757.50	-8.75 % -33,443	36.5000 348,757.50	-8.75 % -33,443	36.5000 348,757.50	-8.75 % -33,443
30	ADDITIONAL COST FOR ASPHALT SPEED BUMP 3.0000	EACH	200.0000 600.00	-25.00 % -150	150.0000 450.00	-25.00 % -150	150.0000 450.00	-25.00 % -150	150.0000 450.00	-25.00 % -150

PS&E JOB NO : 01X307 REVISION NO : 1
 CONTRACT NO : 006336 REGION NO : 4
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1232
 HWY : SR 006
 TITLE : SR 6
 CHEHALIS RIVER TO VIC. CABE RD.
 01X307
 PROJECT : STP-PM02 (001)
 COUNTY(S) : LEWIS

BIDS OPENED ON : May 1 2002
 AWARDED ON : May 6 2002

----- 4TH BIDDER -----	----- 5TH BIDDER -----	----- 6TH BIDDER -----
DULIN CONSTRUCTION, INC. 3300 GALVIN RD 98531-9064 CENTRALIA WA 985310038 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 225200	STERLING BREEN CRUSHING, INC. 887 STATE HWY 507 CENTRALIA WA 98531 CHEHALIS WA 985320318 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100145	TRI-STATE CONSTRUCTION, INC. 320 - 106TH AVE NE 98004-5732 BELLEVUE WA 980093686 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 829961

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		4TH BIDDER		5TH BIDDER		6TH BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.		
ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT										
31	ADDITIONAL COST FOR ASPHALT APPROACH									
	15.0000	EACH	200.0000		250.0000	25.00 %	250.0000	25.00 %	250.0000	25.00 %
			3,000.00		3,750.00	750	3,750.00	750	3,750.00	750
32	JOB MIX COMPLIANCE PRICE ADJUSTMENT									
	CALC					0.00 %		0.00 %		0.00 %
			11,467.00		11,467.00		11,467.00		11,467.00	
33	COMPACTION PRICE ADJUSTMENT									
	CALC					0.00 %		0.00 %		0.00 %
			3,695.00		3,695.00		3,695.00		3,695.00	
IRRIGATION AND WATER DISTRIBUTION										
34	PVC PIPE FOR IRRIGATION SYSTEM 6" DIAM.									
	1670.0000	L.F.	4.0000		9.5000	137.50 %	10.0000	150.00 %	6.0000	50.00 %
			6,680.00		15,865.00	9,185	16,700.00	10,020	10,020.00	3,340
35	SCHEDULE A CULV. PIPE 12 IN. DIAM.									
	88.0000	L.F.	25.0000		24.0000	-4.00 %	20.0000	-20.00 %	16.0000	-36.00 %
			2,200.00		2,112.00	-88	1,760.00	-440	1,408.00	-792
EROSION CONTROL AND PLANTING										
36	ESC LEAD									
	70.0000	DAY	35.0000		10.0000	-71.43 %	50.0000	42.86 %	45.0000	28.57 %
			2,450.00		700.00	-1,750	3,500.00	1,050	3,150.00	700
37	SEEDING, FERTILIZING, AND MULCHING									
	8.4000	ACRE	1,500.0000		1,425.0000	-5.00 %	1,207.0000	-19.53 %	1,200.0000	-20.00 %
			12,600.00		11,970.00	-630	10,138.80	-2,461	10,080.00	-2,520
38	TEMPORARY MULCHING									
	8.4000	ACRE	600.0000		350.0000	-41.67 %	349.0000	-41.83 %	250.0000	-58.33 %
			5,040.00		2,940.00	-2,100	2,931.60	-2,108	2,100.00	-2,940
39	CHECK DAM									
	70.0000	L.F.	5.0000		15.0000	200.00 %	70.0000	1,300.00 %	17.0000	240.00 %
			350.00		1,050.00	700	4,900.00	4,550	1,190.00	840
40	STREET CLEANING									
	100.0000	HR	35.0000		10.0000	-71.43 %	70.0000	100.00 %	85.0000	142.86 %
			3,500.00		1,000.00	-2,500	7,000.00	3,500	8,500.00	5,000

PS&E JOB NO : 01X307 REVISION NO : 1
 CONTRACT NO : 006336 REGION NO : 4
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1232
 HWY : SR 006
 TITLE : SR 6
 CHEHALIS RIVER TO VIC. CABE RD.
 01X307
 PROJECT : STP-PM02 (001)
 COUNTY(S) : LEWIS

BIDS OPENED ON : May 1 2002
 AWARDED ON : May 6 2002

----- 4TH BIDDER -----	----- 5TH BIDDER -----	----- 6TH BIDDER -----
DULIN CONSTRUCTION, INC. 3300 GALVIN RD 98531-9064 CENTRALIA WA 985310038 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 225200	STERLING BREEN CRUSHING, INC. 887 STATE HWY 507 CENTRALIA WA 98531 CHEHALIS WA 985320318 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100145	TRI-STATE CONSTRUCTION, INC. 320 - 106TH AVE NE 98004-5732 BELLEVUE WA 980093686 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 829961

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		4TH BIDDER		5TH BIDDER		6TH BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.		
EROSION CONTROL AND PLANTING										
41	TEMPORARY WATER POLLUTION/EROSION CONTROL									
	EST.			0.00 %		0.00 %		0.00 %		0.00 %
			1,000.00		1,000.00		1,000.00		1,000.00	
42	TOPSOIL TYPE B									
	610.0000	C.Y.	5.0000	8.7000	74.00 %	8.5000	70.00 %	8.0000	60.00 %	
			3,050.00	5,307.00	2,257	5,185.00	2,135	4,880.00	1,830	
TRAFFIC										
43	BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE 1									
	1441.0000	L.F.	15.0000	14.0000	-6.67 %	12.4500	-17.00 %	14.0000	-6.67 %	
			21,615.00	20,174.00	-1,441	17,940.45	-3,675	20,174.00	-1,441	
44	BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE THRIE BEAM									
	88.0000	L.F.	40.0000	60.0000	50.00 %	33.4500	-16.37 %	60.0000	50.00 %	
			3,520.00	5,280.00	1,760	2,943.60	-576	5,280.00	1,760	
45	BEAM GUARDRAIL TRANSITION SECTION TYPE 10									
	2.0000	EACH	1,400.0000	1,225.0000	-12.50 %	1,262.5000	-9.82 %	1,225.0000	-12.50 %	
			2,800.00	2,450.00	-350	2,525.00	-275	2,450.00	-350	
46	BEAM GUARDRAIL TRANSITION SECTION TYPE 12									
	2.0000	EACH	1,400.0000	1,225.0000	-12.50 %	1,262.5000	-9.82 %	1,225.0000	-12.50 %	
			2,800.00	2,450.00	-350	2,525.00	-275	2,450.00	-350	
47	BEAM GUARDRAIL FLARED TERMINAL									
	12.0000	EACH	2,000.0000	1,540.0000	-23.00 %	1,818.0000	-9.10 %	1,540.0000	-23.00 %	
			24,000.00	18,480.00	-5,520	21,816.00	-2,184	18,480.00	-5,520	
48	BEAM GUARDRAIL ANCHOR TYPE 1									
	3.0000	EACH	600.0000	590.0000	-1.67 %	530.2500	-11.63 %	590.0000	-1.67 %	
			1,800.00	1,770.00	-30	1,590.75	-209	1,770.00	-30	
49	RAISING EXISTING BEAM GUARDRAIL									
	510.0000	L.F.	4.0000	3.5000	-12.50 %	2.3300	-41.75 %	3.5000	-12.50 %	
			2,040.00	1,785.00	-255	1,188.30	-852	1,785.00	-255	
50	FLEXIBLE GUIDE POST									
	130.0000	EACH	22.0000	34.5500	57.05 %	30.3000	37.73 %	30.0000	36.36 %	
			2,860.00	4,491.50	1,632	3,939.00	1,079	3,900.00	1,040	

PS&E JOB NO : 01X307 REVISION NO : 1
 CONTRACT NO : 006336 REGION NO : 4
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1232
 HWY : SR 006
 TITLE : SR 6
 CHEHALIS RIVER TO VIC. CABE RD.
 01X307
 PROJECT : STP-PM02 (001)
 COUNTY(S) : LEWIS

BIDS OPENED ON : May 1 2002
 AWARDED ON : May 6 2002

----- 4TH BIDDER -----	----- 5TH BIDDER -----	----- 6TH BIDDER -----
DULIN CONSTRUCTION, INC. 3300 GALVIN RD 98531-9064 CENTRALIA WA 985310038 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 225200	STERLING BREEN CRUSHING, INC. 887 STATE HWY 507 CENTRALIA WA 98531 CHEHALIS WA 985320318 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100145	TRI-STATE CONSTRUCTION, INC. 320 - 106TH AVE NE 98004-5732 BELLEVUE WA 980093686 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 829961

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		4TH BIDDER		5TH BIDDER		6TH BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.		
TRAFFIC										
51	PAINT LINE 43510.0000	L.F.	0.1200 5,221.20	8.33 % 435	0.1300 5,656.30	8.33 % 435	0.1100 4,786.10	-8.33 % -435	0.0900 3,915.90	-25.00 % -1,305
52	PLASTIC WIDE LINE 2140.0000	L.F.	2.0000 4,280.00	-45.00 % -1,926	1.1000 2,354.00	-45.00 % -1,926	0.9600 2,054.40	-52.00 % -2,226	1.2000 2,568.00	-40.00 % -1,712
53	PLASTIC STOP LINE 152.0000	L.F.	10.0000 1,520.00	-45.00 % -684	5.5000 836.00	-45.00 % -684	6.0600 921.12	-39.40 % -599	5.0000 760.00	-50.00 % -760
54	PLASTIC TRAFFIC ARROW 6.0000	EACH	60.0000 360.00	3.33 % 12	62.0000 372.00	3.33 % 12	85.8500 515.10	43.08 % 155	65.0000 390.00	8.33 % 30
55	PLASTIC DRAINAGE MARKING 18.0000	EACH	20.0000 360.00	-30.00 % -108	14.0000 252.00	-30.00 % -108	22.2200 399.96	11.10 % 40	20.0000 360.00	0.00 % 0
56	RECESSED PAVEMENT MARKER 4.2000	HUND	700.0000 2,940.00	21.43 % 630	850.0000 3,570.00	21.43 % 630	808.0000 3,393.60	15.43 % 454	795.0000 3,339.00	13.57 % 399
57	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING 22280.0000	L.F.	0.5000 11,140.00	-90.00 % -10,026	0.0500 1,114.00	-90.00 % -10,026	0.1000 2,228.00	-80.00 % -8,912	0.0500 1,114.00	-90.00 % -10,026
58	PERMANENT SIGNING	L.S.	5,800.00	12.07 % 700	6,500.00	12.07 % 700	8,585.00	48.02 % 2,785	8,500.00	46.55 % 2,700
59	CONCRETE SIGN RELOCATION 2.0000	EACH	500.0000 1,000.00	100.00 % 1,000	1,000.0000 2,000.00	100.00 % 1,000	5,050.0000 10,100.00	910.00 % 9,100	2,300.0000 4,600.00	360.00 % 3,600
60	READER BOARD RELOCATION 1.0000	EACH	800.0000 800.00	25.00 % 200	1,000.0000 1,000.00	25.00 % 200	2,520.0000 2,520.00	215.00 % 1,720	2,300.0000 2,300.00	187.50 % 1,500
61	ILLUMINATION SYSTEM MODIFICATION	L.S.	4,000.00	62.50 % 2,500	6,500.00	62.50 % 2,500	2,206.85	-44.83 % -1,793	4,000.00	0.00 % 0

PS&E JOB NO : 01X307 REVISION NO : 1
 CONTRACT NO : 006336 REGION NO : 4
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1232
 HWY : SR 006
 TITLE : SR 6
 CHEHALIS RIVER TO VIC. CABE RD.
 01X307
 PROJECT : STP-PM02 (001)
 COUNTY(S) : LEWIS

BIDS OPENED ON : May 1 2002
 AWARDED ON : May 6 2002

----- 4TH BIDDER -----	----- 5TH BIDDER -----	----- 6TH BIDDER -----
DULIN CONSTRUCTION, INC. 3300 GALVIN RD 98531-9064 CENTRALIA WA 985310038 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 225200	STERLING BREEN CRUSHING, INC. 887 STATE HWY 507 CENTRALIA WA 98531 CHEHALIS WA 985320318 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100145	TRI-STATE CONSTRUCTION, INC. 320 - 106TH AVE NE 98004-5732 BELLEVUE WA 980093686 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 829961

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		4TH BIDDER		5TH BIDDER		6TH BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.		
TRAFFIC										
62	TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES									
	L.S.			-53.57 %		21.56 %				7.14 %
			5,600.00	-3,000	6,807.40	1,207	6,000.00			400
63	CONTRACTOR PILOTTED TRAFFIC CONTROL									
	90.0000 HR		40.0000	25.00 %	45.0000	12.50 %	41.0000			2.50 %
			3,600.00	900	4,050.00	450	3,690.00			90
64	TRAFFIC CONTROL LABOR									
	1709.0000 HR		35.0000	0.00 %	35.8500	2.43 %	35.0000			0.00 %
			59,815.00	0	61,267.65	1,453	59,815.00			0
65	TRAFFIC CONTROL VEHICLE									
	58.0000 DAY		80.0000	-18.75 %	60.6000	-24.25 %	100.0000			25.00 %
			4,640.00	-870	3,514.80	-1,125	5,800.00			1,160
66	TRAFFIC CONTROL SUPERVISOR									
	573.0000 HR		35.0000	8.57 %	37.9000	8.29 %	36.0000			2.86 %
			20,055.00	1,719	21,716.70	1,662	20,628.00			573
67	CONSTRUCTION SIGNS CLASS A									
	275.0000 S.F.		20.0000	-40.00 %	14.1500	-29.25 %	15.0000			-25.00 %
			5,500.00	-2,200	3,891.25	-1,609	4,125.00			-1,375
OTHER ITEMS										
68	STRUCTURE EXCAVATION CLASS B INCL. HAUL									
	358.0000 C.Y.		10.0000	-40.00 %	8.0000	-20.00 %	5.0000			-50.00 %
			3,580.00	-1,432	2,864.00	-716	1,790.00			-1,790
69	SHORING OR EXTRA EXCAVATION CLASS B									
	1175.0000 S.F.		1.0000	175.00 %	1.0000	0.00 %	0.2500			-75.00 %
			1,175.00	2,056	1,175.00	0	293.75			-881
70	PLUGGING EXISTING PIPE									
	1.0000 EACH		250.0000	60.00 %	250.0000	0.00 %	250.0000			0.00 %
			250.00	150	250.00	0	250.00			0
71	ADJUST MONUMENT CASE AND COVER									
	1.0000 EACH		200.0000	25.00 %	250.0000	25.00 %	200.0000			0.00 %
			200.00	50	250.00	50	200.00			0

PS&E JOB NO : 01X307 REVISION NO : 1
 CONTRACT NO : 006336 REGION NO : 4
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1232
 HWY : SR 006
 TITLE : SR 6
 CHEHALIS RIVER TO VIC. CABE RD.
 01X307
 PROJECT : STP-PM02 (001)
 COUNTY(S) : LEWIS

BIDS OPENED ON : May 1 2002
 AWARDED ON : May 6 2002

----- 4TH BIDDER -----	----- 5TH BIDDER -----	----- 6TH BIDDER -----
DULIN CONSTRUCTION, INC. 3300 GALVIN RD 98531-9064 CENTRALIA WA 985310038 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 225200	STERLING BREEN CRUSHING, INC. 887 STATE HWY 507 CENTRALIA WA 98531 CHEHALIS WA 985320318 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100145	TRI-STATE CONSTRUCTION, INC. 320 - 106TH AVE NE 98004-5732 BELLEVUE WA 980093686 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 829961

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		4TH BIDDER		5TH BIDDER		6TH BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.		
OTHER ITEMS										
72	CHAIN LINK FENCE TYPE 3									
	710.0000	L.F.	8.0000	25.00 %	10.0000	-7.25 %	7.4200	-412	8.0000	0.00 %
			5,680.00	1,420	7,100.00	5,268.20		5,680.00	0	
73	END, CORNER, AND PULL POST FOR CHAIN LINK FENCE									
	8.0000	EACH	150.0000	-3.33 %	145.0000	1.00 %	151.5000	1,200.00	150.0000	0.00 %
			1,200.00	-40	1,160.00	12	1,212.00	1,200.00	0	
74	SINGLE 6 FT. CHAIN LINK GATE									
	1.0000	EACH	350.0000	41.43 %	495.0000	22.64 %	429.2500	500.0000	42.86 %	
			350.00	145	495.00	79	429.25	500.00	150	
75	DOUBLE 26 FT. CHAIN LINK GATE									
	1.0000	EACH	1,500.0000	-42.33 %	865.0000	-27.62 %	1,085.7500	1,100.0000	-26.67 %	
			1,500.00	-635	865.00	-414	1,085.75	1,100.00	-400	
76	DOUBLE 38 FT. CHAIN LINK GATE									
	1.0000	EACH	1,900.0000	-47.37 %	1,000.0000	-18.14 %	1,555.4000	1,600.0000	-15.79 %	
			1,900.00	-900	1,000.00	-345	1,555.40	1,600.00	-300	
77	ADJUST CATCH BASIN									
	2.0000	EACH	250.0000	100.00 %	500.0000	40.00 %	350.0000	250.0000	0.00 %	
			500.00	500	1,000.00	200	700.00	500.00	0	
78	TRAINING									
	850.0000	HR	1.0000	0.00 %	1.0000	3,400.00 %	35.0000	1.0000	0.00 %	
			850.00	0	850.00	28,900	29,750.00	850.00	0	
79	ROADSIDE CLEANUP									
		EST.		0.00 %		0.00 %			0.00 %	
			1,000.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,000.00		
80	REIMBURSEMENT FOR THIRD PARTY DAMAGE									
		EST.		0.00 %		0.00 %			0.00 %	
			5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00		
81	MINOR CHANGE									
		CALC		0.00 %		0.00 %			0.00 %	
			-7.00	-7.00	-7.00	-7.00	-7.00	-7.00		
82	SPCC PLAN									
		L.S.		0.00 %		-40.00 %			400.00 %	
			1,000.00	0	1,000.00	-400	600.00	5,000.00	4,000	

DOT_RGGB01

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DATE: 04/16/2002

*** BID CHECK REPORT ***

TIME: 12:29

PS&E JOB NO : 01X307 REVISION NO : 1
 CONTRACT NO : 006336 REGION NO : 4
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1232
 HWY : SR 006
 TITLE : SR 6
 CHEHALIS RIVER TO VIC. CABE RD.
 01X307
 PROJECT : STP-PM02 (001)
 COUNTY(S) : LEWIS

BIDS OPENED ON : May 1 2002
 AWARDED ON : May 6 2002

----- 4TH BIDDER -----	----- 5TH BIDDER -----	----- 6TH BIDDER -----
DULIN CONSTRUCTION, INC. 3300 GALVIN RD 98531-9064 CENTRALIA WA 985310038 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 225200	STERLING BREEN CRUSHING, INC. 887 STATE HWY 507 CENTRALIA WA 98531 CHEHALIS WA 985320318 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100145	TRI-STATE CONSTRUCTION, INC. 320 - 106TH AVE NE 98004-5732 BELLEVUE WA 980093686 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 829961

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		4TH BIDDER		5TH BIDDER		6TH BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.		
OTHER ITEMS										
83	MAILBOX SUPPORT TYPE 2									
	1.0000	EACH	150.0000		300.0000	100.00 %	525.0000	250.00 %	500.0000	233.33 %
			150.00		300.00	150	525.00	375	500.00	350
84	SMOOTHNESS COMPLIANCE ADJUSTMENT									
	EST.					0.00 %		0.00 %		0.00 %
			2,000.00		2,000.00		2,000.00		2,000.00	
85	CYCLIC DENSITY PRICE ADJUSTMENT									
	CALC					0.00 %		0.00 %		0.00 %
			-6.00		-6.00		-6.00		-6.00	
CONTRACT TOTAL			\$1,409,693.70		\$1,213,799.05	-13.90%	\$1,228,554.53	-12.85%	\$1,229,756.15	-12.76%

PS&E JOB NO : 01X307 REVISION NO : 1
 CONTRACT NO : 006336 REGION NO : 4
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1232
 HWY : SR 006
 TITLE : SR 6
 CHEHALIS RIVER TO VIC. CABE RD.
 01X307
 PROJECT : STP-PM02 (001)
 COUNTY(S) : LEWIS

BIDS OPENED ON : May 1 2002
 AWARDED ON : May 6 2002

----- 7TH BIDDER ----- ----- 8TH BIDDER -----
 SCARSELLA BROS. INC. GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.
 19460 84TH AVE S 15648 SE 114TH AVE #201
 KENT WA 98032-1240
 SEATTLE WA 981680388 CLACKAMAS OR 970159024
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 746000 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100296

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		7TH BIDDER		8TH BIDDER		
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	
PREPARATION									
1	MOBILIZATION								
		L.S.		25.06 %				-1.59 %	
			100,800.00	25,258		126,058.16	25,258	99,200.00	-1,600
2	CLEARING AND GRUBBING								
		L.S.		-61.54 %				-84.62 %	
			26,000.00	-16,000		10,000.00	4,000.00	-22,000	
3	REMOVAL OF STRUCTURE AND OBSTRUCTION								
		L.S.		58.54 %				143.90 %	
			2,050.00	1,200		3,250.00	5,000.00	2,950	
4	REMOVING ASPHALT CONC. PAVEMENT								
	2920.0000	S.Y.	4.0000	-12.50 %		3.5000	4.5000	12.50 %	
			11,680.00	-1,460		10,220.00	13,140.00	1,460	
5	REMOVING GUARDRAIL								
	720.0000	L.F.	3.0000	-45.00 %		1.6500	2.5000	-16.67 %	
			2,160.00	-972		1,188.00	1,800.00	-360	
6	REMOVING GUARDRAIL ANCHOR								
	13.0000	EACH	200.0000	-67.50 %		65.0000	150.0000	-25.00 %	
			2,600.00	-1,755		845.00	1,950.00	-650	
7	DECOMMISSION SEPTIC TANK								
	3.0000	EACH	500.0000	100.00 %		1,000.0000	2,000.0000	300.00 %	
			1,500.00	1,500		3,000.00	6,000.00	4,500	
GRADING									
8	ROADWAY EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL								
	12425.0000	C.Y.	10.0000	-45.00 %		5.5000	8.5000	-15.00 %	
			124,250.00	-55,913		68,337.50	105,612.50	-18,638	
9	PAVEMENT REPAIR EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL								
	175.0000	S.Y.	12.0000	-16.67 %		10.0000	16.0000	33.33 %	
			2,100.00	-350		1,750.00	2,800.00	700	
10	FORCE ACCOUNT UNSUITABLE SUBGRADE REMOVAL								
		EST.		0.00 %				0.00 %	
			200.00			200.00		200.00	

PS&E JOB NO : 01X307 REVISION NO : 1
 CONTRACT NO : 006336 REGION NO : 4
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1232
 HWY : SR 006
 TITLE : SR 6
 CHEHALIS RIVER TO VIC. CABE RD.
 01X307
 PROJECT : STP-PM02 (001)
 COUNTY(S) : LEWIS

BIDS OPENED ON : May 1 2002
 AWARDED ON : May 6 2002

----- 7TH BIDDER ----- ----- 8TH BIDDER -----
 SCARSELLA BROS. INC. GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.
 19460 84TH AVE S 15648 SE 114TH AVE #201
 KENT WA 98032-1240
 SEATTLE WA 981680388 CLACKAMAS OR 970159024
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 746000 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100296

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		7TH BIDDER		8TH BIDDER		
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	
GRADING									
11	SELECT BORROW INCL. HAUL								
	11365.0000	TON	9.0000	0.00 %	9.0000	0.00 %	8.5000	-5.56 %	
			102,285.00		102,285.00	0	96,602.50	-5,683	
DRAINAGE									
12	DITCH EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL								
	755.0000	C.Y.	9.0000	-38.89 %	5.5000	-38.89 %	8.0000	-11.11 %	
			6,795.00		4,152.50	-2,643	6,040.00	-755	
13	QUARRY SPALLS								
	22.0000	C.Y.	50.0000	20.00 %	60.0000	20.00 %	60.0000	20.00 %	
			1,100.00		1,320.00	220	1,320.00	220	
14	SCHEDULE A CULV. PIPE 18 IN. DIAM.								
	415.0000	L.F.	30.0000	8.33 %	32.5000	8.33 %	35.0000	16.67 %	
			12,450.00		13,487.50	1,038	14,525.00	2,075	
15	SCHEDULE A CULV. PIPE 24 IN. DIAM.								
	11.0000	L.F.	45.0000	33.33 %	60.0000	33.33 %	75.0000	66.67 %	
			495.00		660.00	165	825.00	330	
16	PLAIN CONC. CULV. PIPE 18 IN. DIAM.								
	119.0000	L.F.	35.0000	21.43 %	42.5000	21.43 %	65.0000	85.71 %	
			4,165.00		5,057.50	893	7,735.00	3,570	
17	CL. V REINF. CONC. CULV. PIPE 18 IN. DIAM.								
	193.0000	L.F.	50.0000	-5.00 %	47.5000	-5.00 %	65.0000	30.00 %	
			9,650.00		9,167.50	-483	12,545.00	2,895	
STORM SEWER									
18	CATCH BASIN TYPE 2 48 IN. DIAM.								
	1.0000	EACH	2,000.0000	37.50 %	2,750.0000	37.50 %	2,000.0000	0.00 %	
			2,000.00		2,750.00	750	2,000.00	0	
19	CATCH BASIN TYPE 2 54 IN. DIAM.								
	1.0000	EACH	3,000.0000	33.33 %	4,000.0000	33.33 %	2,100.0000	-30.00 %	
			3,000.00		4,000.00	1,000	2,100.00	-900	
20	DRAINAGE FLAP GATE 18" DIAM.								
	1.0000	EACH	800.0000	56.25 %	1,250.0000	56.25 %	1,200.0000	50.00 %	
			800.00		1,250.00	450	1,200.00	400	

PS&E JOB NO : 01X307 REVISION NO : 1
 CONTRACT NO : 006336 REGION NO : 4
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1232
 HWY : SR 006
 TITLE : SR 6
 CHEHALIS RIVER TO VIC. CABE RD.
 01X307
 PROJECT : STP-PM02 (001)
 COUNTY(S) : LEWIS

BIDS OPENED ON : May 1 2002
 AWARDED ON : May 6 2002

----- 7TH BIDDER ----- ----- 8TH BIDDER -----
 SCARSELLA BROS. INC. GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.
 19460 84TH AVE S 15648 SE 114TH AVE #201
 KENT WA 98032-1240
 SEATTLE WA 981680388 CLACKAMAS OR 970159024
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 746000 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100296

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		7TH BIDDER		8TH BIDDER		
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	
SURFACING									
21	BALLAST								
	4895.0000	TON	5.5000	72.73 %	9.5000	100.00 %	11.0000	100.00 %	
			26,922.50		46,502.50	19,580	53,845.00	26,923	
22	CRUSHED SURFACING BASE COURSE								
	7065.0000	TON	25.0000	-58.00 %	10.5000	-52.00 %	12.0000	-52.00 %	
			176,625.00		74,182.50	-102,443	84,780.00	-91,845	
LIQUID ASPHALT									
23	ANTI-STRIPPING ADDITIVE								
		EST.		0.00 %		0.00 %			
			11,700.00		11,700.00		11,700.00		
ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT									
24	CRACK SEALING								
	3.7000	MI.	800.0000	175.00 %	2,200.0000	200.00 %	2,400.0000	200.00 %	
			2,960.00		8,140.00	5,180	8,880.00	5,920	
25	PLANING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT								
	1186.0000	S.Y.	6.0000	0.00 %	6.0000	-33.33 %	4.0000	-33.33 %	
			7,116.00		7,116.00	0	4,744.00	-2,372	
26	ASPHALT CONC. FOR PRELEVELING CL. A PG 64-22								
	1826.0000	TON	40.0000	2.50 %	41.0000	2.50 %	41.0000	2.50 %	
			73,040.00		74,866.00	1,826	74,866.00	1,826	
27	ASPHALT CONC. FOR PRELEVELING CL. G PG 64-22								
	733.0000	TON	45.0000	-8.89 %	41.0000	-8.89 %	41.0000	-8.89 %	
			32,985.00		30,053.00	-2,932	30,053.00	-2,932	
28	ASPHALT CONC. FOR PAVEMENT REPAIR								
	72.0000	TON	70.0000	16.43 %	81.5000	17.14 %	82.0000	17.14 %	
			5,040.00		5,868.00	828	5,904.00	864	
29	ASPHALT CONC. PAVEMENT CL. A PG 64-22								
	9555.0000	TON	40.0000	-8.75 %	36.5000	-7.50 %	37.0000	-7.50 %	
			382,200.00		348,757.50	-33,443	353,535.00	-28,665	
30	ADDITIONAL COST FOR ASPHALT SPEED BUMP								
	3.0000	EACH	200.0000	-25.00 %	150.0000	-25.00 %	150.0000	-25.00 %	
			600.00		450.00	-150	450.00	-150	

PS&E JOB NO : 01X307 REVISION NO : 1
 CONTRACT NO : 006336 REGION NO : 4
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1232
 HWY : SR 006
 TITLE : SR 6
 CHEHALIS RIVER TO VIC. CABE RD.
 01X307
 PROJECT : STP-PM02 (001)
 COUNTY(S) : LEWIS

BIDS OPENED ON : May 1 2002
 AWARDED ON : May 6 2002

----- 7TH BIDDER ----- ----- 8TH BIDDER -----
 SCARSELLA BROS. INC. GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.
 19460 84TH AVE S 15648 SE 114TH AVE #201
 KENT WA 98032-1240
 SEATTLE WA 981680388 CLACKAMAS OR 970159024
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 746000 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100296

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.				
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.
ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT							
31	ADDITIONAL COST FOR ASPHALT APPROACH						
	15.0000	EACH	200.0000	250.0000	25.00 %	250.0000	25.00 %
			3,000.00	3,750.00	750	3,750.00	750
32	JOB MIX COMPLIANCE PRICE ADJUSTMENT						
		CALC			0.00 %		0.00 %
			11,467.00	11,467.00		11,467.00	
33	COMPACTION PRICE ADJUSTMENT						
		CALC			0.00 %		0.00 %
			3,695.00	3,695.00		3,695.00	
IRRIGATION AND WATER DISTRIBUTION							
34	PVC PIPE FOR IRRIGATION SYSTEM 6" DIAM.						
	1670.0000	L.F.	4.0000	8.0000	100.00 %	20.0000	400.00 %
			6,680.00	13,360.00	6,680	33,400.00	26,720
35	SCHEDULE A CULV. PIPE 12 IN. DIAM.						
	88.0000	L.F.	25.0000	30.0000	20.00 %	35.0000	40.00 %
			2,200.00	2,640.00	440	3,080.00	880
EROSION CONTROL AND PLANTING							
36	ESC LEAD						
	70.0000	DAY	35.0000	100.0000	185.71 %	25.0000	-28.57 %
			2,450.00	7,000.00	4,550	1,750.00	-700
37	SEEDING, FERTILIZING, AND MULCHING						
	8.4000	ACRE	1,500.0000	1,150.0000	-23.33 %	1,200.0000	-20.00 %
			12,600.00	9,660.00	-2,940	10,080.00	-2,520
38	TEMPORARY MULCHING						
	8.4000	ACRE	600.0000	225.0000	-62.50 %	400.0000	-33.33 %
			5,040.00	1,890.00	-3,150	3,360.00	-1,680
39	CHECK DAM						
	70.0000	L.F.	5.0000	20.0000	300.00 %	20.0000	300.00 %
			350.00	1,400.00	1,050	1,400.00	1,050
40	STREET CLEANING						
	100.0000	HR	35.0000	100.0000	185.71 %	110.0000	214.29 %
			3,500.00	10,000.00	6,500	11,000.00	7,500

PS&E JOB NO : 01X307 REVISION NO : 1
 CONTRACT NO : 006336 REGION NO : 4
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1232
 HWY : SR 006
 TITLE : SR 6
 CHEHALIS RIVER TO VIC. CABE RD.
 01X307
 PROJECT : STP-PM02 (001)
 COUNTY(S) : LEWIS

BIDS OPENED ON : May 1 2002
 AWARDED ON : May 6 2002

----- 7TH BIDDER ----- ----- 8TH BIDDER -----
 SCARSELLA BROS. INC. GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.
 19460 84TH AVE S 15648 SE 114TH AVE #201
 KENT WA 98032-1240
 SEATTLE WA 981680388 CLACKAMAS OR 970159024
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 746000 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100296

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		7TH BIDDER		8TH BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.
EROSION CONTROL AND PLANTING								
41	TEMPORARY WATER POLLUTION/EROSION CONTROL							
	EST.			0.00 %			0.00 %	
			1,000.00		1,000.00		1,000.00	
42	TOPSOIL TYPE B							
	610.0000	C.Y.	5.0000	60.00 %	8.0000	300.00 %	20.0000	300.00 %
			3,050.00	1,830	4,880.00	9,150	12,200.00	9,150
TRAFFIC								
43	BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE 1							
	1441.0000	L.F.	15.0000	-6.67 %	14.0000	-13.33 %	13.0000	-13.33 %
			21,615.00	-1,441	20,174.00	-2,882	18,733.00	-2,882
44	BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE THRIE BEAM							
	88.0000	L.F.	40.0000	50.00 %	60.0000	-16.25 %	33.5000	-16.25 %
			3,520.00	1,760	5,280.00	-572	2,948.00	-572
45	BEAM GUARDRAIL TRANSITION SECTION TYPE 10							
	2.0000	EACH	1,400.0000	-12.50 %	1,225.0000	-10.71 %	1,250.0000	-10.71 %
			2,800.00	-350	2,450.00	-300	2,500.00	-300
46	BEAM GUARDRAIL TRANSITION SECTION TYPE 12							
	2.0000	EACH	1,400.0000	-12.50 %	1,225.0000	-10.71 %	1,250.0000	-10.71 %
			2,800.00	-350	2,450.00	-300	2,500.00	-300
47	BEAM GUARDRAIL FLARED TERMINAL							
	12.0000	EACH	2,000.0000	-23.00 %	1,540.0000	-10.00 %	1,800.0000	-10.00 %
			24,000.00	-5,520	18,480.00	-2,400	21,600.00	-2,400
48	BEAM GUARDRAIL ANCHOR TYPE 1							
	3.0000	EACH	600.0000	-1.67 %	590.0000	-8.33 %	550.0000	-8.33 %
			1,800.00	-30	1,770.00	-150	1,650.00	-150
49	RAISING EXISTING BEAM GUARDRAIL							
	510.0000	L.F.	4.0000	-12.50 %	3.5000	-37.50 %	2.5000	-37.50 %
			2,040.00	-255	1,785.00	-765	1,275.00	-765
50	FLEXIBLE GUIDE POST							
	130.0000	EACH	22.0000	57.05 %	34.5500	4.55 %	23.0000	4.55 %
			2,860.00	1,632	4,491.50	130	2,990.00	130

PS&E JOB NO : 01X307 REVISION NO : 1
 CONTRACT NO : 006336 REGION NO : 4
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1232
 HWY : SR 006
 TITLE : SR 6
 CHEHALIS RIVER TO VIC. CABE RD.
 01X307
 PROJECT : STP-PM02 (001)
 COUNTY(S) : LEWIS

BIDS OPENED ON : May 1 2002
 AWARDED ON : May 6 2002

----- 7TH BIDDER ----- ----- 8TH BIDDER -----
 SCARSELLA BROS. INC. GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.
 19460 84TH AVE S 15648 SE 114TH AVE #201
 KENT WA 98032-1240
 SEATTLE WA 981680388 CLACKAMAS OR 970159024
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 746000 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100296

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	ENGR'S. EST.		% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT		PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	
TRAFFIC								
51	PAINT LINE 43510.0000	L.F.	0.1200 5,221.20	0.1100 4,786.10	-8.33 % -435	0.2000 8,702.00	66.67 % 3,481	
52	PLASTIC WIDE LINE 2140.0000	L.F.	2.0000 4,280.00	1.1000 2,354.00	-45.00 % -1,926	1.5000 3,210.00	-25.00 % -1,070	
53	PLASTIC STOP LINE 152.0000	L.F.	10.0000 1,520.00	5.0000 760.00	-50.00 % -760	6.0000 912.00	-40.00 % -608	
54	PLASTIC TRAFFIC ARROW 6.0000	EACH	60.0000 360.00	60.0000 360.00	0.00 % 0	60.0000 360.00	0.00 % 0	
55	PLASTIC DRAINAGE MARKING 18.0000	EACH	20.0000 360.00	15.0000 270.00	-25.00 % -90	25.0000 450.00	25.00 % 90	
56	RECESSED PAVEMENT MARKER 4.2000	HUND	700.0000 2,940.00	800.0000 3,360.00	14.29 % 420	825.0000 3,465.00	17.86 % 525	
57	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING 22280.0000	L.F.	0.5000 11,140.00	0.0500 1,114.00	-90.00 % -10,026	0.1000 2,228.00	-80.00 % -8,912	
58	PERMANENT SIGNING	L.S.	5,800.00	8,500.00	46.55 % 2,700	8,500.00	46.55 % 2,700	
59	CONCRETE SIGN RELOCATION 2.0000	EACH	500.0000 1,000.00	2,500.0000 5,000.00	400.00 % 4,000	2,600.0000 5,200.00	420.00 % 4,200	
60	READER BOARD RELOCATION 1.0000	EACH	800.0000 800.00	4,500.0000 4,500.00	462.50 % 3,700	2,100.0000 2,100.00	162.50 % 1,300	
61	ILLUMINATION SYSTEM MODIFICATION	L.S.	4,000.00	4,000.00	0.00 % 0	9,000.00	125.00 % 5,000	

PS&E JOB NO : 01X307 REVISION NO : 1
 CONTRACT NO : 006336 REGION NO : 4
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1232
 HWY : SR 006
 TITLE : SR 6
 CHEHALIS RIVER TO VIC. CABE RD.
 01X307
 PROJECT : STP-PM02 (001)
 COUNTY(S) : LEWIS

BIDS OPENED ON : May 1 2002
 AWARDED ON : May 6 2002

----- 7TH BIDDER ----- ----- 8TH BIDDER -----
 SCARSELLA BROS. INC. GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.
 19460 84TH AVE S 15648 SE 114TH AVE #201
 KENT WA 98032-1240
 SEATTLE WA 981680388 CLACKAMAS OR 970159024
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 746000 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100296

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S EST.		% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	CONTRACTOR EST.		% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT		
TRAFFIC								
62	TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES							
	L.S.				-10.71 %			-73.21 %
			5,600.00		-600	1,500.00		-4,100
63	CONTRACTOR PILOTED TRAFFIC CONTROL							
	90.0000 HR		40.0000		25.00 %	40.0000		0.00 %
			3,600.00		900	3,600.00		0
64	TRAFFIC CONTROL LABOR							
	1709.0000 HR		35.0000		0.00 %	35.0000		0.00 %
			59,815.00		0	59,815.00		0
65	TRAFFIC CONTROL VEHICLE							
	58.0000 DAY		80.0000		-6.25 %	35.0000		-56.25 %
			4,640.00		-290	2,030.00		-2,610
66	TRAFFIC CONTROL SUPERVISOR							
	573.0000 HR		35.0000		7.14 %	36.0000		2.86 %
			20,055.00		1,433	20,628.00		573
67	CONSTRUCTION SIGNS CLASS A							
	275.0000 S.F.		20.0000		-50.00 %	8.0000		-60.00 %
			5,500.00		-2,750	2,200.00		-3,300
OTHER ITEMS								
68	STRUCTURE EXCAVATION CLASS B INCL. HAUL							
	358.0000 C.Y.		10.0000		0.00 %	7.5000		-25.00 %
			3,580.00		0	2,685.00		-895
69	SHORING OR EXTRA EXCAVATION CLASS B							
	1175.0000 S.F.		1.0000		0.00 %	1.0000		0.00 %
			1,175.00		0	1,175.00		0
70	PLUGGING EXISTING PIPE							
	1.0000 EACH		250.0000		-20.00 %	500.0000		100.00 %
			250.00		-50	500.00		250
71	ADJUST MONUMENT CASE AND COVER							
	1.0000 EACH		200.0000		0.00 %	600.0000		200.00 %
			200.00		0	600.00		400

PS&E JOB NO : 01X307 REVISION NO : 1
 CONTRACT NO : 006336 REGION NO : 4
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1232
 HWY : SR 006
 TITLE : SR 6
 CHEHALIS RIVER TO VIC. CABE RD.
 01X307
 PROJECT : STP-PM02 (001)
 COUNTY(S) : LEWIS

BIDS OPENED ON : May 1 2002
 AWARDED ON : May 6 2002

----- 7TH BIDDER ----- ----- 8TH BIDDER -----
 SCARSELLA BROS. INC. GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.
 19460 84TH AVE S 15648 SE 114TH AVE #201
 KENT WA 98032-1240
 SEATTLE WA 981680388 CLACKAMAS OR 970159024
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 746000 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100296

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	BIDDER EST.		% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	ENGR'S. EST. TOTAL AMOUNT		PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	ENGR'S. EST. TOTAL AMOUNT	
OTHER ITEMS								
72	CHAIN LINK FENCE TYPE 3							
	710.0000	L.F.	8.0000	8.0000	0.00 %	7.5000	-6.25 %	
			5,680.00	5,680.00	0	5,325.00	-355	
73	END, CORNER, AND PULL POST FOR CHAIN LINK FENCE							
	8.0000	EACH	150.0000	150.0000	0.00 %	150.0000	0.00 %	
			1,200.00	1,200.00	0	1,200.00	0	
74	SINGLE 6 FT. CHAIN LINK GATE							
	1.0000	EACH	350.0000	500.0000	42.86 %	450.0000	28.57 %	
			350.00	500.00	150	450.00	100	
75	DOUBLE 26 FT. CHAIN LINK GATE							
	1.0000	EACH	1,500.0000	1,750.0000	16.67 %	1,100.0000	-26.67 %	
			1,500.00	1,750.00	250	1,100.00	-400	
76	DOUBLE 38 FT. CHAIN LINK GATE							
	1.0000	EACH	1,900.0000	2,000.0000	5.26 %	1,600.0000	-15.79 %	
			1,900.00	2,000.00	100	1,600.00	-300	
77	ADJUST CATCH BASIN							
	2.0000	EACH	250.0000	250.0000	0.00 %	700.0000	180.00 %	
			500.00	500.00	0	1,400.00	900	
78	TRAINING							
	850.0000	HR	1.0000	2.0000	100.00 %	1.0000	0.00 %	
			850.00	1,700.00	850	850.00	0	
79	ROADSIDE CLEANUP							
		EST.			0.00 %		0.00 %	
			1,000.00	1,000.00		1,000.00		
80	REIMBURSEMENT FOR THIRD PARTY DAMAGE							
		EST.			0.00 %		0.00 %	
			5.00	5.00		5.00		
81	MINOR CHANGE							
		CALC			0.00 %		0.00 %	
			-7.00	-7.00		-7.00		
82	SPCC PLAN							
		L.S.			50.00 %		-50.00 %	
			1,000.00	1,500.00	500	500.00	-500	

DOT_RGGB01

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DATE: 04/16/2002

*** BID CHECK REPORT ***

TIME: 12:29

PS&E JOB NO : 01X307 REVISION NO : 1
 CONTRACT NO : 006336 REGION NO : 4
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1232
 HWY : SR 006
 TITLE : SR 6
 CHEHALIS RIVER TO VIC. CABE RD.
 01X307
 PROJECT : STP-PM02 (001)
 COUNTY(S) : LEWIS

BIDS OPENED ON : May 1 2002
 AWARDED ON : May 6 2002

----- 7TH BIDDER ----- ----- 8TH BIDDER -----
 SCARSELLA BROS. INC. GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.
 19460 84TH AVE S 15648 SE 114TH AVE #201
 KENT WA 98032-1240
 SEATTLE WA 981680388 CLACKAMAS OR 970159024
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 746000 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100296

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.				
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.
OTHER ITEMS							
83	MAILBOX SUPPORT TYPE 2						
	1.0000	EACH	150.0000	500.0000	233.33%	500.0000	233.33%
			150.00	500.00	350	500.00	350
84	SMOOTHNESS COMPLIANCE ADJUSTMENT						
	EST.				0.00%		0.00%
			2,000.00	2,000.00		2,000.00	
85	CYCLIC DENSITY PRICE ADJUSTMENT						
	CALC				0.00%		0.00%
			-6.00	-6.00		-6.00	
CONTRACT TOTAL			\$1,409,693.70	\$1,260,620.26	-10.57%	\$1,318,507.00	-6.47%